

68942-8

68942-8

NO. 68942-8-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH A. PELTIER,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 FEB -8 PM 1:45

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Appellant

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

II. ISSUE..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. ALTHOUGH THIS COURT HAS CALLED CRIMINAL STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS “JURISDICTIONAL,” IT HAS ALSO RECOGNIZED THAT THIS WORD CAN HAVE MULTIPLE MEANINGS..... 5

 B. COURTS IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS HAVE CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT DEFENDANTS CAN WAIVE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, EVEN IF IT IS CONSIDERED “JURISDICTIONAL.” 8

 C. WASHINGTON CASES THAT TERMED THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS “JURISDICTIONAL” HAVE INVOLVED FORFEITURE, NOT WAIVER..... 11

 D. ALLOWING DEFENDANTS TO WAIVE STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS BENEFITS THEM, THE STATE, AND THE COURTS..... 14

 E. SINCE THE CONSTITUTION GRANTS SUPERIOR COURTS JURISDICTION IN FELONY CASES, THE LEGISLATURE CANNOT RESTRICT THAT JURISDICTION..... 16

V. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Aydelotte v. Audette</u> , 140 Wn.2d 249, 750 P.2d 1276 (1988).....	17
<u>Cole v. Harveyland, LLC</u> , 163 Wn. App. 199, 258 P.3d 70 (2011) ..	7
<u>In re Stoudmire</u> , 141 Wn.2d 342, 5 P.3d 1240 (2000)	12
<u>Marley v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</u> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	7
<u>Skagit Surveyors & Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</u> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998)	7
<u>State v. Bryce</u> , 41 Wn. App. 802, 707 P.2d 694 (1985).....	11
<u>State v. Dash</u> , 163 Wn. App. 63, 259 P.3d 319 (2011).....	11, 18
<u>State v. Fischer</u> , 40 Wn. App. 506, 699 P.2d 249, <u>review denied</u> , 104 Wn.2d 1004 (1985).....	11
<u>State v. Glover</u> , 25 Wn. App. 58, 604 P.2d 1015 (1979)	7, 11, 12
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	15
<u>State v. Hodgson</u> , 108 Wn.2d 662, 740 P.2d 848 (1987)	6
<u>State v. N.S.</u> , 98 Wn. App. 910, 991 P.2d 133 (2000).....	11
<u>State v. Novotny</u> , 76 Wn. App. 343, 884 P.2d 1336 (1994).....	11
<u>State v. Phelps</u> , 113 Wn. App. 347, 57 P.3d 624 (2002).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 153 Wn. App. 701, 224 P.3d 814 (2009).....	11, 18
<u>Young v. Clark</u> , 148 Wn.2d 130, 65 P.3d 1192 (2003).....	17, 18

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Acevedo-Ramos v. United States</u> , 961 F.2d 305 (1st Cir.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 113 S. Ct. 299 (1992)	8, 9
<u>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</u> , 546 U.S. 500, 126 S.Ct. 1235, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1097 (2006)	7
<u>Keeble v. United States</u> , 412 U.S. 205, 93 S. Ct. 1993, 36 L. Ed. 2d 844 (1973).....	15
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</u> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S.Ct. 1003, 140 L.Ed.2d 210 (1998).....	7
<u>United States v. Wild</u> , 551 F.2d 418 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 431 U.S. 916 (1977)	8

OTHER CASES

<u>Cowan v. Superior Court</u> , 14 Cal. 4 th 367, 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 458, 472, 926 P.2d 438, 452 (1996).....	9, 11, 14
<u>Padie v. State</u> , 594 P.2d 50 (Alaska 1979).....	10, 11
<u>State v. Kerby</u> , 141 N.M. 413, 156 P.3d 704 (2007).....	8
<u>State v. Timoteo</u> , 87 Haw. 108, 952 P.2d 865 (1997).....	8

<u>Tucker v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. App. 1982), <u>aff'd</u> , 459 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1984).....	10, 11
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article IV, § 6	16, 17, 18
-----------------------	------------

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Laws of 1993, ch. 214, § 1(b)(iii)	2
Laws of 1993, ch. 214, § 1(c)(i)	2, 5, 6
Laws of 2009, ch. 61, § 1	6
RCW 4.12.020	17
RCW 4.12.020(3)	17
RCW 9A.04.080(1)	5
RCW 9A.04.080(1)(b)(iii)(A)	2, 5
RCW 9A.04.080(1)(b)(iii)(B)	2
RCW 9A.04.080(1)(h).....	3
